



Fund Manager Presentation Disclosure

Cantor Fitzgerald & Co. ("CF&Co." or "the Firm"), as part of its Capital Introduction Group (CIG), assists hedge funds with capital introduction events by where hedge funds present, distribute or otherwise make available certain information about their private funds including, but not limited to, investment strategies and professional backgrounds ("Fund Information") to potential investors.

CF&Co., its parent companies, partners, affiliates, successors, assigns, respective officers, directors, employees, agents (collectively, "Cantor Fitzgerald") will not independently verify for accuracy or completeness any of the Fund Information or the Fund Profile made available to Prospective Investors. In addition, Cantor Fitzgerald makes no representations or warranties (and to the extent permitted by law, all implied warranties and representations are hereby excluded) regarding the Event(s), the Fund Profile or the Fund Information and takes no responsibility for any information made available to Prospective Investors.

All information presented in connection with the including any fund profiles or manager biographies ("Information") has been provided by the managers which participate in the CIG Program (the "Manager Participants") and has not been verified for accuracy or completeness by the Firm.

The Information may not be suitable for any or all institutions. CF&Co. does not endorse or in any other way recommend any of the Manager Participants who have contributed to the Information or any of their products. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results and the Firm in no way guarantees the investment performance, earnings or return of capital invested in any of the products or securities detailed in the Information. Under all applicable laws, including, but not limited to, the U.S. Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, or the U.S. Internal Revenue Code of 1986, none of the information presented in connection with the CIG shall constitute, or be construed as constituting or be deemed to constitute business, investment, financial, tax, legal, regulatory or equivalent advice, and CF&Co.is not acting as fiduciary for any purpose. The information shall not form the primary basis of any investment decision. It is the user's responsibility to independently confirm the Information and to obtain any other information deemed relevant to any investment decision. The Firm makes no representation or warranty (express or implied) regarding the fairness, accuracy, fitness for purpose, correctness or completeness of the statements, opinions, estimates, conclusions and other information contained in the Information and the Firm accepts no responsibility whatsoever for any loss, direct or indirect, arising from the Information. The information is provided only to Investor Participants which have, at their own initiative, requested receipt of such information to the CIG team. Any Investor Participant who receives this information, who believes that they have received the information in error, or believes that they have not requested such information from CIG, should immediately contact the CIG team. Any other person who receives this information who has not requested it should immediately destroy such information and notify the Capital Introduction Group.

By receiving a link to this disclosure, the Fund manager hereby represents and warrants, to CF&Co., its parent companies, affiliates, successors, assigns, respective officers, directors, employees, agents (collectively "Cantor Fitzgerald") that an authorized person of the Investment Manager and each of the Funds has reviewed the Fund Profile, and that CF&Co. has such person's authorization to distribute it to Prospective Investors in all U.S. jurisdictions that meet certain established investment criteria. In addition, the Investment Manager, on behalf of itself and each of the Funds hereby represents, warrants, and covenants to Cantor Fitzgerald, that: (i) all information contained in each Fund Profile relating to the Investment Manager and each of the Funds including, but not limited to, any biographical information that you provide, is complete, accurate, fair and balanced and not misleading in all respects; (ii) each has complied with all requisite domestic security registrations, filings and licensing requirements, including any state "blue sky", or other regulatory filings necessary for the distribution

133016 v Exhibit B -1.14.19





and presentation of each Fund Profile to all jurisdictions in the U.S.; (iii) that Cantor Fitzgerald may rely upon this Certification until such time as the Investment Manager notifies CF&Co. of any changes, any such changes require re-certification; and (iv) it will provide to CF&Co. a copy of each complaint received from any Prospective Investor. Further the Fund Manager understands and agrees that <u>Cantor Fitzgerald takes no responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of Fund Profiles</u>.

The Information is provided for informational purposes only and may not be disclosed to any other party or used for any other purpose whatsoever without the prior consent of CF&Co. The Information does not constitute and shall not be construed as constituting or be deemed to constitute: (i) a research product of the CF&Co. research department; or (ii) an invitation to treat in respect of, an offer or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or constitute advice to buy or sell any security. The Information may be subject to change and neither the Capital Introduction Group nor CF&Co. has any duty to update the Information. In the United States, the Information is intended solely for institutions that are "accredited investors" (as defined by the U.S. Securities Act of 1933) and "qualified purchasers" (as defined in U.S. Investment Company Act of 1940).

Waiver, Release and Indemnification. The Investment Manager and each of the Funds hereby: (i) acknowledge the voluntary participation of the Investment Manager and the Funds in any Events with full knowledge and acceptance of the risks involved, and each assume full responsibility for the content, distribution and presentation of the Fund Profile and any Fund Information to Prospective Investors; (ii) hold harmless and forever release Cantor Fitzgerald from any and all claims, allegations, demands, rights, actions and causes of action arising or allegedly arising directly or indirectly from the content, distribution, and presentation of the Fund Profile, Fund Information or related materials; and (iii) agree to indemnify, defend, and hold Cantor Fitzgerald harmless from any and all claims, costs, damages, losses and expenses, (including, but not limited to, all attorneys' fees), arising or allegedly arising directly or indirectly from participation in any Events and the content, distribution, and presentation of the Fund Profile or any Fund Information. The foregoing are in addition to any rights that Cantor Fitzgerald may otherwise have under any other agreement(s) between Cantor Fitzgerald and the Investment Manager and each of the Funds.

Governing Law. This acknowledgment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to the conflict of laws thereof.

133016 v1 Exhibit B – 1.14.19